## RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL - CITY OF SHERWOOD

## HALL STREET IMPROVEMENT

July 9th1969.

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO PROCEED WITH THE MATTER OF THE IMPROVEMENT OF HALL STREET PURSUANT TO THE PRIOR RESOLUTION OF THE SHERWOOD CITY COUNCIL OF JUNE 21, 1968; PRESCRIBING A TIME AND PLACE FOR THE REOPENING OF THE HEARINGS PREVIOUSLY HELD AND RECESSED ON JULY 10,1968 FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING FURTHER OBJECTIONS, IF ANY, THERETO AND PROVIDING FOR THE GIVING OF NOTICE.

WHEREAS, on June 21, 1968, the Council of the City of Sherwood passed a resolution of intention to improve Hall Street from its intersection with East Willamette Street to its intersection with East Oregon Street, by installation of storm sewers, curbing, grading, rocking and asphaltic surfacing thirty-two (32) feet wide between concrete curbs; stating intention to assess cost thereof against property benefited; stating the estimated cost of such improvements; prescribing a time and place for hearing objections, if any, thereto, and providing for giving of notice, a copy of said resolution being attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Council's resolution of June 21, 1968, hearings were held on July 10,1968, for the purpose of hearing objections after the giving of proper notice, and

WHEREAS, said hearings were recessed and the matter has been pending before the Council of the City of Sherwood from that date henceforth, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter VI of the Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, the said Council deems it necessary for the public health and benefit of the area described in said resolution to proceed pursuant to said resolution,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD:

- (1) That the City Council does hereby record its intention to proceed with the matter of the improvement of Hall Street pursuant to its prior resolution of June 21, 1968.
- (2) That a public hearing be, and the same is hereby called to be held in the City of Sherwood, on the 6th day of August, 1969, at the hour of 8:00 p.m. for the purpose of hearing further objections, if any, to the proposal set forth in the resolution of June 21, 1968, a copy of which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.
- (3) That at any time prior to said hearing and up to the hour specified herein, the owner or owners of any property in such proposed Street Improvement District liable for the costs of constructing said improvement or any part thereof, may file with the Recorder of the City of Sherwood a written remonstrance against construction of said improvement, and any and all such remonstrances shall be heard on the said date and time, or at a subsequent date which may be fixed by adjournment.

(4) The Recorder of the City of Sherwood shall cause to have this Resolution of Intention to be published in the Tri
City Times for two consecutive issues prior to said hearing, and three copies hereof shall, not less than ten (10) days prior to said hearing, be posted by the Recorder of the City of Sherwood in three public and conspicuous places within the said proposed Street Improvement District.

(5) That the City Recorder be, and she is hereby, directed to record the date and place of posting of each of said notices and shall file in the Recorder's records proof of said publishings and postings by affidavit.

PASSED by the City Council of Sherwood, at its regular meeting of July 9, 1969.

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Marjarie Stewart

x184